forma balance sheet data as of December 31, 2009 are derived from our unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus. The pro forma adjustments have been prepared as if the
PAA Ownership Transaction, this offering and the anticipated borrowings under our credit facility had taken place on
December 31, 2009 in the case of the pro forma balance sheet, and on January 1, 2009 in the case of the pro forma
statement of operations data. A more complete explanation of the pro forma data can be found in our unaudited pro
forma condensed combined financial statements.

19

Edgar Filing: PAA NATURAL GAS STORAGE LP - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 43

Table of Contents

The summary historical financial and operating data should be read in conjunction with the Consolidated Financial
Statements, including the notes thereto, and �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations.�

Predecessor Successor
Pro

Forma
January 1, September 3,

2009 2009
Year
Ended

Year
Ended

Year
Ended through through

Year
Ended

December 31, December 31, December 31, September 2, December 31, December 31,
2006 2007 2008 2009 2009 2009

($ in thousands except for /Mcf numbers)
Statement of operations
data:
Total revenues $ 30,831 $ 36,945 $ 49,177 $ 46,929 $ 25,251 $ 72,180

Storage related costs 100 3,847 8,934 8,792 7,003 15,795
Operating costs (except
those shown below) 3,658 3,947 4,059 4,820 3,257 8,077
Fuel expense 613 1,140 2,320 1,816 578 2,394
General and administrative
expenses 3,402 3,755 3,874 3,562 4,083 8,897
Depreciation, depletion
and amortization 3,986 4,520 6,245 8,054 3,578 12,242

Total costs and expenses 11,759 17,209 25,432 27,044 18,499 47,405

Operating income 19,072 19,736 23,745 19,885 6,752 24,775
Interest expense (8,389) (7,108) (4,941) (4,352) (4,262) (759)
Interest income and other
income (expense), net 2,030 5,378 1,669 458 (2) 456
Income tax expense � � (887) (473) � (473)

Net income $ 12,713 $ 18,006 $ 19,586 $ 15,518 $ 2,488 $ 23,999

Balance sheet data (at
end of period):
Total assets $ 518,092 $ 674,765 $ 811,436 $ 900,407 $ 900,407
Long-term debt(1) 227,300 352,713 415,263 450,523 200,000
Total debt(1) 227,300 355,163 417,713 450,523 200,000
Members�/partners� capital 264,109 294,717 363,229 432,744 683,267
Other financial data:
Adjusted EBITDA(2) $ 27,395 $ 29,663 $ 31,001 $ 28,701 $ 12,165(3) $ 39,614
Distributable cash flow(2) $ 19,006 $ 22,156 $ 25,577 $ 23,965 $ 7,200 $ 37,768
Maintenance capital
expenditures $ � $ � $ 377 $ 384 $ 320 $ 704

[…]

forma balance sheet data as of December 31, 2009 are derived from our unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus. The pro forma adjustments have been prepared as if the
PAA Ownership Transaction, this offering and the anticipated borrowings under our credit facility had taken place on
December 31, 2009 in the case of the pro forma balance sheet, and on January 1, 2009 in the case of the pro forma
statement of operations data. A more complete explanation of the pro forma data can be found in our unaudited pro
forma condensed combined financial statements.

The selected historical and pro forma financial and operating data should be read in conjunction with the Consolidated
Financial Statements, including the notes thereto, and �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition
and Results of Operations.�

82

Edgar Filing: PAA NATURAL GAS STORAGE LP - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 159

Table of Contents

Predecessor Successor
Pro

Forma
August 18, January 1, September 3,

2005 2009 2009

through
Year
Ended

Year
Ended

Year
Ended through through

Year
Ended

December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31, September 2, December 31, December 31,
2005(1) 2006 2007 2008 2009 2009 2009

($ in thousands except for /Mcf numbers)
Statement of operations
data:
Total revenues $ 6,580 $ 30,831 $ 36,945 $ 49,177 $ 46,929 $ 25,251 $ 72,180

Storage related costs � 100 3,847 8,934 8,792 7,003 15,795
Operating costs (except
those shown below) 1,180 3,658 3,947 4,059 4,820 3,257 8,077
Fuel expense 411 613 1,140 2,320 1,816 578 2,394
General and
administrative expenses 866 3,402 3,755 3,874 3,562 4,083 8,897
Depreciation, depletion
and amortization 1,223 3,986 4,520 6,245 8,054 3,578 12,242

Total costs and expenses 3,680 11,759 17,209 25,432 27,044 18,499 47,405

Operating income 2,900 19,072 19,736 23,745 19,885 6,752 24,775
Interest expense (1,684) (8,389) (7,108) (4,941) (4,352) (4,262) (759)
Interest income and other
income (expense), net 480 2,030 5,378 1,669 458 (2) 456
Income tax expense � � � (887) (473) � (473)

Net income $ 1,696 $ 12,713 $ 18,006 $ 19,586 $ 15,518 $ 2,488 $ 23,999

Balance sheet data (at
end of period):
Total assets $ 332,002 $ 518,092 $ 674,765 $ 811,436 $ 900,407 $ 900,407
Long-term debt(2) 85,500 227,300 352,713 415,263 450,523 200,000
Total debt(2) 85,500 227,300 355,163 417,713 450,523 200,000
Members�/partners� capital 226,696 264,109 294,717 363,229 432,744 683,267
Other financial data:
Adjusted EBITDA(3) $ 4,603 $ 27,395 $ 29,663 $ 31,001 $ 28,701 $ 12,165(4) $ 39,614
Distributable cash flow(3) $ 2,919 $ 19,006 $ 22,156 $ 25,577 $ 23,965 $ 7,200 $ 37,768

[…]

years ended December 31, 2007 and 2008 to the Predecessor period of January 1, 2009 to September 2, 2009. A
comparative discussion of the results of operations of the Successor period of September 3, 2009 to December 31,
2009 has not been provided due to the lack of a comparable 2008 operating period for Predecessor; however, we have
prepared a brief discussion of the factors that materially affected our operating results in the Successor period. We
have provided a comparative discussion of the pro forma results of operations of the year ended December 31, 2009
(prepared as if the PAA Ownership Transaction, this offering and the anticipated borrowing under our credit facility
had taken place on January 1, 2009) to the year ended December 31, 2008. The following table includes our operating
results for these periods (dollar amounts in thousands, except per Mcf amounts).

90

Edgar Filing: PAA NATURAL GAS STORAGE LP - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 173

Table of Contents

Predecessor Successor Pro Forma
January 1, September 3,

2009 2009

Year Ended through through
Year
Ended

December 31, September 2, December 31, December 31,
2007 2008 2009 2009 2009

Revenues
Firm storage services
Reservation fees $ 28,542 $ 37,674 $ 39,616 $ 22,919 $ 62,535
Cycling fees and fuel-in-kind 2,815 5,197 3,033 1,053 4,086
Hub Services 4,802 1,417 2,988 1,637 4,625
Other 786 4,889 1,292 (358) 934

Total revenue 36,945 49,177 46,929 25,251 72,180
Storage related costs (3,847) (8,934) (8,792) (7,003) (15,795)
Operating costs (except those shown
below) (3,947) (4,059) (4,820) (3,257) (8,077)
Fuel expense (1,140) (2,320) (1,816) (578) (2,394)
General and administrative expenses (3,755) (3,874) (3,562) (4,083) (8,897)
Interest income and other income
(expense), net 5,378 1,669 458 (2) 456
Equity compensation expense 553 (110) 304 1,467 1,771
Mark-to-market of open derivative
positions (524) (548) � 370 370

Adjusted EBITDA 29,663 31,001 28,701 12,165 39,614

Reconciliation to net income
Depreciation, depletion and
amortization (4,520) (6,245) (8,054) (3,578) (12,242)
Interest expense(1) (7,108) (4,941) (4,352) (4,262) (759)
Income tax expense � (887) (473) � (473)
Equity compensation expense (553) 110 (304) (1,467) (1,771)
Mark-to-market of open derivative
positions 524 548 � (370) (370)

Net income $ 18,006 $ 19,586 $ 15,518 $ 2,488 $ 23,999

Operating Data:
Average monthly working capacity
(Bcf) 26 28 40 43 41
Average monthly Firm Storage Services
revenue/Mcf $ 0.10 $ 0.13 $ 0.13 $ 0.14 $ 0.14
Average monthly Hub Services
revenue/Mcf $ 0.02 $ 0.01 $ 0.01 $ 0.01 $ 0.01
Adjusted EBITDA/Mcf $ 1.14 $ 1.11 $ 0.72 $ 0.28 $ 0.97

Edgar Filing: PAA NATURAL GAS STORAGE LP - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 174

(1) Interest expense is net of capitalized interest of $18.6 million, $19.0 million, $10.2 million, $5.4 million and